

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20973

<p>In the Matter of</p> <p>IEH Corporation,</p> <p>Respondent.</p>

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S OPPOSITION TO
IEH CORPORATION'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION
AND IN SUPPORT OF
THE DIVISION'S PENDING MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Samantha Williams (202) 551-4061
williamssam@sec.gov
Sandhya C Harris (202) 551-4882
harrissan@sec.gov
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-6011

COUNSEL FOR
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTS 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Respondent’s Violations Are Serious And Recurrent, Giving Rise To A Presumption Of Revocation 5

 1. Respondent’s Violations Are Serious 5

 2. Respondent’s Violations Are Recurrent and Continuous 7

 B. Respondent Has Not Made A Compelling Showing On The Remaining *Gateway* Factors Sufficient To Rebut The Presumption Of Revocation 8

 1. Respondent’s Violations Were Knowingly Committed, Establishing A High Degree of Culpability 8

 2. Respondent’s Efforts To Cure Its Delinquencies Have Been Ineffective As Are The Remedial Measures Instituted To Ensure Future Compliance 10

 3. Respondent’s Assurances Of Future Compliance Are Not Credible 11

 4. Revocation Is Required For Investor Protection 12

III. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absolute Potential, Inc. (f/k/a Absolute Waste Services, Inc.), Rel. No. 71866, 2014 WL 1338256 (April 4, 2014) 10, 16

Accredited Bus. Consolidators, Rel. No. 75840, 2015 WL 5172970 (September 4, 2015) ... 15, 16

Advanced Life Scis. Holdings, Inc., Rel. No. 81253, 2017 WL 3214455 (July 28, 2017) ... 11, 14, 16

Advanzeon Sols., Inc., Rel. No. 98674, 2023 WL 6458592 (Oct. 2, 2023) 12

American Stellar Energy, Inc. n/k/a Tara Gold, Rel. No. 64897, 2011 WL 2783483 (Jul. 18, 2011) 9

Calais Res. Inc., Rel. No. 67312, 2012 WL 2499349 (June 29, 2012)..... 16

China-Biotics, Inc., Rel. 70800, 2013 WL 5883342 (Nov. 4, 2013)..... 7, 9, 16

Citizens Capital Corp., Rel. No. 67313, 2012 WL 2499350 (June 29, 2012)..... 12, 15

Cobalis Corporation, Rel. No. 64813, 2011 WL 2644158 (July 6, 2011)..... 10, 16

Eagletech Communications, Inc., Rel. No. 54095, 2006 SEC LEXIS 1534 (July 5, 2006)..... 10

Gateway International Holdings, Inc., Rel. No. 53907, 2006 SEC LEXIS 1288 (May 31, 2006) 6, 9

LegacyXChange, Inc., Rel. No. 96401, 2022 WL 17345980 (Nov. 29, 2022)..... 10

Natures Sunshine Prod., Inc., Rel. No. 337, 2007 WL 3331973 (Nov. 8, 2007)..... 8, 9, 15

Smartag International, Inc., Rel. No. 96755, 2023 WL 1066737 (January 26, 2023)..... 7

Talon Real Est. Holding Corp., Rel. No. 87614, 2019 WL 6324601 (Nov. 25, 2019) 14, 16

Other Authorities

Compliance and Disclosure Interpretations, Questions and Answers of General Applicability (March 31, 2020), <https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/guidance/exchangeactrules-interps.html>. 8

Rules

SEC Rule of Practice 250 3

SEC Rule of Practice 154 3
